committee agenda

District Development Management Committee
Wednesday, 22nd January, 2020
You are invited to attend the next meeting of District Development Management
Committee, which will be held at:

Council Chamber - Civic Offices
on Wednesday, 22nd January, 2020
at 7.30 pm .
Georgina Blakemore
Chief Executive
Democratic Services
Officer

Gary Woodhall
Tel: (01992) 564243
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Members:
Councillors B Sandler (Chairman), S Jones (Vice-Chairman), H Brady, D Dorrell, I Hadley,
S Heap, H Kauffman, J Lea, G Mohindra, R Morgan, J Philip, C C Pond, C Roberts, B Rolfe
and J M Whitehouse

SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE:

18:30
1.

WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION
(Corporate Communications Manager) This meeting is to be webcast. On behalf of the
Chairman, the Senior Democratic Services Officer will read the following
announcement:
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the
internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or another use by third
parties).
If you are seated in the lower public seating area then it is likely that the recording
cameras will capture your image and this will result in the possibility that your image
will become part of the broadcast.
This may infringe your human and data protection rights and if you wish to avoid this
then you should move to the upper public gallery.

1

District Development Management Committee

Wednesday, 22 January 2020

Could I please also remind Members to activate their microphones before speaking”.
2.

ADVICE FOR PUBLIC & SPEAKERS AT PLANNING COMMITTEES (Pages 5 - 6)
(Democratic Services Manager) General advice for those persons attending the
meeting of the Committee is attached as an appendix to this agenda.

3.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
(Democratic Services Manager) To be announced at the meeting.

4.

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
(Democratic Services Manager) To report the appointment of any substitute members
for the meeting.

5.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(Monitoring Officer) To declare interests in any item on the agenda.

6.

MINUTES
(Democratic Services Manager) To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the
Committee held on 18 September 2019 (previously circulated).

7.

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN SUBMISSION VERSION - PLANNING
POLICY BRIEFING NOTE
(Service Director – Planning) A Planning Policy Briefing Note (March 2018) has been
produced by the Planning Policy Team to ensure that a consistent approach is taken
to the provision of planning policy advice for the District, particularly in relation to the
Epping Forest District Local Plan Submission Version, which was published on 18
December 2017.
The primary purpose of the Planning Policy Briefing Note is to inform the development
management process and to provide assistance for Development Management
Officers, Councillors, applicants and planning agents. The Planning Policy Briefing
Note is available at:
http://www.efdclocalplan.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/Planning-Policy-BriefingNote_Mar-2018.pdf

8.

PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/2217/19 - LAND AT POTASH ROAD, MATCHING
GREEN, ESSEX (Pages 7 - 30)
(Service Director - Planning) To consider the attached report for the erection of two
dwelling houses (revised design 3) including the removal of existing underground
storage tanks; this application was referred from Area Planning Sub-Committee East
on 27 November 2019.

2

District Development Management Committee
9.

Wednesday, 22 January 2020

PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/2503/19 - LAND TO THE NORTH OF DOWDING
WAY, WALTHAM ABBEY (Pages 31 - 188)
(Service Director - Planning) To consider the attached report.

10.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS
(Democratic Services Manager) Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972
requires that the permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the
Chief Executive, before urgent business not specified in the agenda (including a
supplementary agenda of which the statutory period of notice has been given
[...]
ish/Town Council, then (3) Applicant or his/her
agent. The Sub-Committee will then debate the application and vote on either the
recommendations of officers in the agenda or a proposal made by the Sub-Committee. Should
the Sub-Committee propose to follow a course of action different to officer recommendation, they
are required to give their reasons for doing so.
The Subcommittee are required to refer applications to the District Development Management
Committee where:
(a)

the Sub-Committee’s proposed decision is a substantial departure from:
(i)
(ii)

the Council's approved policy framework; or
the development or other approved plan for the area; or

Page 5

(iii)

it would be required to be referred to the Secretary of State for approval as
required by current government circular or directive;

(b)

the refusal of consent may involve the payment of compensation; or

(c)

the District Development Management Committee have previously considered the
application or type of development and has so requested; or

(d)

the Sub-Committee wish, for any reason, to refer the application to the District
Development Management Committee for decision by resolution.

Further Information?
Can be obtained through Democratic Services or our leaflet ‘Your Choice, Your Voice’

Page 6

Item 8
Epping Forest DistrictAgenda
Council
Agenda Item Number 8

EFDC
81.7m
Dra
in
7
6

Stock Farm

Elmbridge House

Kennels

Moat

EFDC

FB

Stock Hall
FB

Unauthorised reproduction infringes
Crown Copyright and may lead to
prosecution or civil proceedings.

Application Number:
Moat

EPF/2217/19

Site Name:

Contains Ordnance Survey Data. ©
Crown Copyright 2013 EFDC License No:
100018534

Scale of Plot:

Land at Potash Road
Matching Green Essex CM17 0RN
1:1250

Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal Mail
Copyright & Database Right 2013

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Report to District Development
Management Committee
Report Reference:
Date of Meeting:

EPF/2217/19
22 January 2020

Address:

Land at Potash Road, Matching Green, Essex, CM17 0RN

Subject:

Planning Application for the erection of two dwelling houses (Revised
Design 3) including the removal of existing underground storage tanks.

Responsible Officer:

Sukhi Dhadwar

(01992 564597)

Democratic Services:

Gary Woodhall

(01992 564470)

Recommendation(s):
This application carried an officer recommendation to refuse permission when reported
to Area Plans Sub-Committee East at their meeting on 27 November 2019. The reasons
for refusal were:
(1)

The site is located within land designated as Metropolitan Green Belt where
there is presumption against inappropriate development. The proposal
would result in significantly greater impact on openness than the existing
development and is therefore inappropriate development by definition
harmful. No very special circumstances or other considerations have been
advanced that would outweigh the harm caused by the inappropriateness
and the other harm identified, and the development would therefore conflict
with Chapter 13 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy GB2A
and GB7A of the Combined Policies of Epping Forest District Local Plan and
alterations 2008 and DM4 of the Submission Version of the Local Plan.

(2)

The application does not provide sufficient information to satisfy the
Council, as competent authority, that the development has not adversely
affected the integrity of the Epping Forest Special Area for Conservation and
there are no alternative solutions or imperative reasons of overriding public
interest why the development should be permitted. As such the development
is contrary to Policies CP1 and CP6 of the Epping Forest Local Plan (1998)
and Alterations (2006), Policies DM 2 and DM 22 of the Epping Forest District
Local Plan Submission Version (2017) and the requirements of the Habitats
Regulations 2017.

This application has been included within the agenda of this committee as a
consequence of the motion for approval of the application being supported by the
majority of members of the East Area Planning Committee. This then resulted in four
members of this Committee standing up in order to require that no action be taken on
this application until it be considered by members of the District Development
Management Committee.
The officer’s original report to the East Area Planning Committee is reproduced below.

Page 9

This application is before this Committee since it has been ‘called in’ by Councillor
Richard Morgan (Pursuant to The Constitution, Part Three: Scheme of Delegation,
Appendix 3).
Site and Surroundings
The application site is located within a sporadic area of development to the east of Matching
Green. Access to the site is through a private road, over which the applicant has right of
access to and which adjoins Potash Road to the north.
To the immediate north are two neighbouring bungalow style dwellings, whose rear gardens
are approximately 21m long and back onto the application site. The adjacent land to the
west is frequently used as a paddock for horses, the land to the immediate south is used as
a ménage for their exercise, the barn to the north east of the site is used for their stabling
and the large barn to the south, separated by a moat, is a large barn used as an indoor
training area and stable. Elmbridge House is located to the west of the site beyond the
paddocks at a distance of approximately 80m from the site.
Currently on the site there are various underground storage tanks however the only visible
features are the pipework that connects them and an above ground, rather dilapidated
looking single storey building. The site is located within the boundaries of the Metropolitan
Green Belt. It is not in a Conservation Area.
Description of Proposal:
Permission is sought for the construction of two detached houses.
House 1 is three bedroomed and has an L shaped layout of which the main stem measures
17m by 6m, the western wing measures 6m by 7m.
House 2 also has an L shaped layout of which the stem measures 16m by 6m and the
southern wing measures 8m by 6m.
Both houses have maximum height of 4.5m to the ridge of their gable roofs. Both houses
contain 4 rooflights in the roof.
External finishes include Black weatherboard cladding, Solar tile PV panels and slated roof,
grey aluminium sliding doors and windows. A 1.6m high close boarded fence and 2m high
green hedge is proposed along the boundary.
Access is proposed via the gravel track off Potash Road into a gated drive on the eastern
boundary of the site.
Relevant History:
Reference
CLD/EPF/0173/99

EPF/2724/16
EPF/2756/18

Description
Certificate of lawful development
application for use of land for underground
storage
Erection of two dwelling houses.
Erection of 2 no. dwellinghouses (Revised
Design 2) including removal of existing
underground storage tanks

Page 10

Decision
Lawful

Granted/Conditions
Refused

1. The site is located within land designated as Metropolitan Green Belt where
there is presumption against inappropriate development. The proposal would
result in significantly greater impact on openness than the existing
development and is therefore inappropriate development by definition
harmful. No very special circumstances or other considerations have been
advanced that would outweigh the harm caused by the inappropriateness and
the other harm identified, and the development would therefore conflict with
Chapter 13 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy GB2A and
GB7A of the Combined Policies of Epping Forest District Local Plan and
alterations 2008 and DM4 of the Submission Version of the Local Plan.
2. The proposed first floor window and balcony within the northern flank
elevation of both the houses would detract from the amenities of the adjoining
residents at 6 and 7 Potash Road as a result of the serious increase in the
real and perceived level of overlooking created. The proposal is therefore
contrary to the requirements of paragraphs 127(f) and 130 of the NPPF and
policy DBE9 of the Epping Forest District Local Plan and Alterations along
with policy DM9 of the Submission Version Local Plan..
3. The application proposes not to remove the underground tanks, therefore the
risk of leakage from the tanks and the associated infrastructure within the
ground still exists. This means that the risk associated with the tanks and the
underlying infrastructure to human health, buildings, services and controlled
waters will still remain. The proposal is therefore contrary to the requirements
of paragraph 170 of the NPPF, policy RP4 of the Adopted Local Plan and
policy DM21 of the Submission Version Local Plan.
EPF/0189/19

Erection of 2 no. dwellinghouses (Revised Refused Appeal
Design 2) including removal of existing
pending
underground storage tanks. (Revised
application to EPF/2756/18).
Reason for refusal: The site is located within land designated as Metropolitan Green
Belt where there is presumption against inappropriate development. The proposal
would result in significantly greater impact on openness than the existing
development and is therefore inappropriate development by definition harmful. No
very special circumstances or other considerations have been advanced that would
outweigh the harm caused by the inappropriateness and the other harm identified,
and the development would therefore conflict with Chapter 13 of the National
Planning Policy Framework and Policy GB2A and GB7A of the Combined Policies of
Epping Forest District Local Plan and alterations 2008 and DM4 of the Submission
Version of the Local Plan.
DEVELOPMENT PLAN
Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended ("the 1990 Act"),
requires that in determining any planning application regard is to be had to the provisions of
the Development Plan, so far as is material to the application and to any other material
planning considerations.
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) ("the 2004
Act") r
[...]
. The geology of the area is predominantly clay and infiltration drainage
may not be suitable for the site. Further details are required. Please add condition SCN16
requiring approval of surface water drainage details by the Local Planning Authority prior to
preliminary groundworks commencing No objection to planning application in principle,
subject to the approval/implementation of the requirements set out above by this team.
PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS
The main issues for consideration in this case are:
a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)

The principle of development;
The impact on the Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation.
The impact on the Green Belt;
The impact on the character and appearance of the locality;
Highway safety and parking provision;
The impact to the living conditions of neighbours;

Page 17

g) Residential amenity space for future occupiers;
Principle of Development
The application site is not allocated for development in the LPSV. The site was not assessed
as part of the site selection process informing the preparation of the emerging Local Plan.
Furthermore the policy team have advised us that the air quality modelling has been done on
the basis of the allocated sites and limited windfall sites within the later years of the plan. So
on that basis any net increase in dwellings has an impact on air quality that has not been
assessed and therefore will have an increased impact beyond what has been modelled in
the Council’s Habitat’s Regulations Assessment 2019.
Additional ‘windfall’ sites will be permissible under Part B of Policy SP 2, within defined
settlement boundaries, where they comply with all other relevant policies of the Local Plan.
This site is located within Green Belt and therefore is outside of the defined settlement
boundary of urban areas. It is for this reason that there are more sequentially preferable
sites within the Districts in terms of their sustainability. The proposal is therefore contrary to
this policy.
Green Belt
Government Guidance s
[...]
 to have a significant effect
on the SAC must be subject to an assessment, known as an Appropriate Assessment
("AA"). The purpose of an AA is to ascertain whether any development plan or proposal,
either alone or in combination, will not harm the integrity of the European Site.
The Council has a legal duty as the ‘competent authority’ under the Habitats Regulations to
protect the Epping Forest SAC from the effects of development (both individually and in
combination). Two specific issues relating to new development within the District have been
identified as being likely to have a significant effect on the integrity of the Epping Forest
SAC. Firstly, the increased levels of visitors using the Forest for recreation arising from new
development (referred to as "recreational pressure"). Secondly, damage to the health of the
protected habitats and species of flora within the Forest, including trees and potentially the
heathland habitats, from air pollution generated by increased motor vehicle usage (referred
to as "air quality").
As regards visitor numbers, the adopted Interim Mitigation Strategy identifies that any
additional residential development located within 6.2km of the Epping Forest SAC would be
likely to have a significant effect when considered alone or in combination with other plans /
projects. The application site is located over 10 km from the Epping Forest SAC.
As regards air quality, all proposals that result in additional residential development and / or
employment development within the entire District would be likely to have an impact on the
Epping Forest SAC when considered alone or in combination with other plans / projects.
Policies DM 2 and DM 22 of the LPSV provide the policy context for dealing with the effect of
development on the integrity of the Epping Forest SAC outlined above. The Council
commissioned a Habitats Regulations Assessment (January 2019) of the LPSV ("the 2019
HRA"), produced by AECOM, which has been published on the Council Lo
[...]
t planning permission for any development
proposals within the District that are likely to have an air pollution impact on the Epping
Forest SAC, save where a site-specific appropriate assessment (AA) demonstrates that the
granting permission will not have such an effect in respect of air quality.
The proposed development would result in increased vehicular movements. Air quality
modelling has been done on the basis of the allocated sites and limited windfall sites within
the later years of the plan. The permission for two houses approved under reference
EPF/2724/16 has not been implemented. It is on this basis that any net increase in
dwellings will have an impact on air quality that has not been assessed and therefore will
have an increased impact beyond what has been modelled in the Council’s Habitat’s
Regulations Assessment 2019. Given that the potential impact on the SAC is still being
determined, paragraph 177 of the NPPF requires that the presumption in favour of
sustainable development does not apply.
Design
The contemporary design of the houses is of good quality which will preserve the character
and appearance of the area in accordance with chapter 12 of the NPPF and policy DBE 1 of
the Local Plan.
Quality of resulting residential accommodation
The proposed house is of a good standard of design; provides a good standard of internal
space, outlook, ventilation, and access and amenity space in accordance with paragraph 17
of the NPPF and supplementary guidance contained within the Essex Design Guide.
Impact on neighbouring amenity
The houses have an above ground height of 4.5m and all neighbouring properties are
sufficiently distant as to ensure that their living conditions will not be additionally affected
over and above the approved scheme in terms of light, outlook or privacy.

Page 22

Issues concerning method and times of construction can be controlled by condition.
The proposal therefore meets the requirements of policy DBE9 of the Local Plan and DM9 o
[...]

car parking spaces would also be required to include electric charging points by condition.
These .Energy efficient design features are proposed for this application will reduce the
carbon foot print of the building in this unsustainable location. The proposal therefore
complies with the requirements of DM 19 and DM20 of the SVLP.
Other matters
The Grade II listed Stock Hall is sufficiently distant to ensure that it’s setting will not be
materially affected.
There is no material change in the impact of the proposal on the health and stability of trees,
landscaping, parking and access will all remain the same.
Green Belt Balance /Conclusion

Page 23

The proposal is considered to be inappropriate development in the Green Belt and in
addition it will have a serious physical adverse impact on the openness of the site and on the
aims and purposes of the Green Belt.
The permission for two houses approved under reference EPF/2724/16 has not been
implemented. It is on this basis any net increase in dwellings will have an impact on air
quality that has not been assessed and therefore will have an increased impact beyond what
has been modelled in the Council’s Habitat’s Regulations Assessment 2019. Given that the
potential impact on the SAC is still being determined, paragraph 177 of the NPPF requires
that the presumption in favour of sustainable development does not apply.
No very special circumstances have been demonstrated which clearly outweigh the harm
identified above. The proposal is therefore unsustainable development and as a result
chapter 13 and paragraph 177 of the NPPF along with Green Belt and habitat protection
policies contained within the Local Plan and SVLP require that it should be restricted.
Refusal is therefore recommended.

Should you wish to discuss the contents of this report item please use the following
contact details by 2pm on the day of the meeting at the latest:
Planning Application Case Officer: Sukhi Dhadwar
Direct Line Telephone Number: 019
[...]
UK and EU law, and national planning policy in
England. The provisions of the EU Habitats Directive are given effect in UK law by the
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017, as amended ("the Habitats
Regulations").
13.375 Under the Habitats Regulations, the Epping Forest SAC is classified as a ‘European
Site’ and, as such, any plans and projects (including applications for planning
permission) that are likely, either alone or in combination with other plans or projects,
to have a significant effect on the SAC must be subject to an assessment, known as
an Appropriate Assessment ("AA"). The purpose of an AA is to ascertain whether any
development plan or proposal, either alone or in combination, will not harm the integrity
of the European Site.
13.376 The Council has a legal duty as the ‘competent authority’ under the Habitats
Regulations to protect the Epping Forest SAC from the effects of development (both
individually and in combination). Two specific issues relating to new development
within the District have been identified as being likely to have a significant effect on the
integrity of the Epping Forest SAC. Firstly, the increased levels of visitors using the
Forest for recreation arising from new development (referred to as "recreational
pressure"). Secondly, damage to the health of the protected habitats and species of
flora within the Forest, including trees and potentially the heathland habitats, from air
pollution generated by increased motor vehicle usage (referred to as "air quality").

72

Page 104

13.377 Policies DM 2 and DM 22 of the LPSV provide the policy context for dealing with the
effect of development on the integrity of the Epping Forest SAC outlined above.
13.378 The Council commissioned a Habitats Regulations Assessment (January 2019) of the
LPSV ("the 2019 HRA"), produced by AECOM, which has been published on the
Council Local Plan Examination website. The 2019 HRA includes an Appropriate
Assessment of the planned development

Minutes of the meeting

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES
Committee:

District Development Management
Committee

Date:

22 January 2020

Place:

Council Chamber - Civic Offices

Time:

7.30 - 8.07 pm

Members
Present:

B Sandler (Chairman), S Jones (Vice-Chairman), H Brady, D Dorrell,
I Hadley, S Heap, R Morgan, J Philip, C C Pond, C Roberts, B Rolfe,
J M Whitehouse, S Heather, R Jennings and H Kane

Other
Councillors:

N Bedford, S Kane and J McIvor

Apologies:

H Kauffman, J Lea and G Mohindra

Officers
Present:

A Marx (Development Manager Service Manager (Planning)), G Woodhall
(Senior Democratic Services Officer) and V Messenger (Democratic Services
Officer)

10.

WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION
On behalf of the Chairman, the Senior Democratic Services Officer reminded
everyone present that the meeting would be broadcast live to the internet and would
be capable of repeated viewing, which could infringe their human and data protection
rights.

11.

ADVICE FOR PUBLIC & SPEAKERS AT PLANNING COMMITTEES
The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and outlined the
procedures and arrangements adopted by the Council to enable persons to address
the Committee in relation to the determination of applications for planning
permission. The Committee noted the advice provided for the public and speakers in
attendance at meetings of the Council’s planning committees.

12.

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
The Committee was advised that the following substitute members had been
appointed for the meeting:

13.

(a)

Councillor R Jennings for Councillor H Kauffman;

(b)

Councillor H Kane for Councillor J Lea; and

(c)

Councillor S Heather for Councillor G Mohindra.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were made by members of the Committee, pursuant to the
Council’s Code of Member Conduct.

1

District Development Management Committee
14.

22 January 2020

MINUTES
Resolved:
(1)
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18
September 2019 be taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct
record.

15.

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN SUBMISSION VERSION - PLANNING
POLICY BRIEFING NOTE
The Service Director (Planning Services) reminded the Committee that a briefing
note had been prepared to ensure that a consistent approach was taken to the
provision of planning policy advice, following the publication of the Epping Forest
District Local Plan Submission Version on 18 December 2017. Members were
advised that the primary purpose of the briefing note was to inform development
management activities and to provide assistance for Councillors, Officers, Applicants,
Planning Agents and other persons involved in the development management
process.
Resolved:
(1)
That the Planning Policy Briefing Note for the Epping Forest District
Local Plan Submission Version be noted.

16.

PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/2217/19 - LAND AT POTASH ROAD, MATCHING
GREEN, ESSEX
The Development Management Service Manager presented a report for the erection
of two dwelling houses (revised design 3), including the removal of existing
underground storage tanks. The Committee was informed that this application had
been referred from Area Planning Sub-Committee East on 22 November 2019 via a
minority reference after a Member motion to grant planning permission had been
approved, contrary to the Officer recommendation to refuse planning permission.
The Service Manager informed the Committee that the site was located to the east of
Matching Green, with access to the site via a private road. There were various
underground storage tanks on the site, but the only visible features were the
pipework which connected the tanks and a dilapidated single storey building. The site
was within the Metropolitan Green Belt. The proposal was for the construction of two
detached houses with a maximum height of 4.5metres, and four rooflights in each
house; the storage tanks would be removed from the site as a consequence of the
development.
Planning Officers had concluded that, with both proposed houses having an above
ground volume of 843m3 which represented a 300% increase on the previously
approved scheme in 2016, the proposal was considered to be inappropriate
development in the Green Belt and in addition it would have a serious adverse
impact on the openness of the site and on the aims and purposes of the Green Belt.
The permission for the two houses approved under planning application
EPF/2724/16 had not been implemented. It was on this basis any net increase in
dwellings would have an impact on air quality that had not been assessed and
therefore would have an increased impact beyond what had been modelled in the
Council’s Habitat’s Regulations Assessment 2019. Given that the potential impact on
the Special Area of Conservation (SAC) was still being determined, paragraph 177 of
2

District Development Management Committee

22 January 2020

the NPPF required that the presumption in favour of sustainable development did not
apply.
No very special circumstances had been demonstrated which clearly outweighed the
harm identified above. The proposal was therefore unsustainable development and
as a result chapter 13 and paragraph 177 of the NPPF along with Green Belt and
habitat protection policies contained within the Local Plan and Local Plan Submitted
Version (LPSV) required that it should be restricted. Refusal of planning permission
was therefore recommended.
The Committee noted the summary of representations received in respect of this
application, including four letters of support and one letter of non-objection from local
residents. In addition, the County Council Highways Authority had no objection and
the Parish Council was in support of the application. The Environmental Health (Land
Contamination) authority requested that further information be submitted for
approval, whilst the Land Drainage Team requested an extra condition to dispose of
foul sewerage from the site if planning permission was granted. The Committee
heard from an Objector, the Parish Council and the Applicant’s Agent before
proceeding to debate the application.
Cllr Morgan opined that the site was previously developed land and the buildings
proposed by this application were lower than the buildings in the previously approved
application. There were no objections from local residents, or the Parish Council;
there was no visual impact on the area and planning permission had been previously
granted for the site. Therefore, the Councillor felt that the application should be
granted planning permission as per the decision reached by Area Planning SubCommittee East. Cllr Heap added that many local residents appeared to prefer this
scheme, and the new application was more sustainable than the previously approved
planning application.
Councillor McIvor highlighted his reasons for proposing approval of the application at
the Sub-Committee meeting in November. The site was an eyesore at the moment,
and this scheme would greatly improve the appearance of the site. Local residents
appeared content with the proposed scheme, and the Councillor felt that it would be
inappropriate if a scheme with local consensus was refused planning permission.
The Service Manager stated that the Council had been informed that the previously
approved planning application was not viable in financial terms, but this was not
classed as very special circumstances in planning terms.
Cllr Philip disagreed with the previous comments, and emphasised that the
socialising area for the previous application had been set below ground level and
therefore had less impact on the Green Belt. The application being considered at this
meeting had significant visual impact on the Green Belt, no very special
circumstances had been demonstrated, and therefore the application should be
refused planning permission. Cllr C C Pond also reminded the Committee that the
refusal on appeal of the previous application (EPF/0189/19 refers) for this site was
also a material fact in determining this application.
Cllr Brady pointed out that the first application, which was granted permission, was
very unusual but it answered a number of concerns about the visual impact on the
Green Belt with its subterranean development, and was approved. However, the
developers had returned with an application that was 300% bigger than the
previously approved application, but there had been no local objections to this bigger
scheme. The Councillor felt that this particular application contravened a number of
the Council’s planning policies.
3

District Development Management Committee

22 January 2020

Cllr Philip reminded the Committee that it had to understand the rules for
development in the Green Belt and apply to any planning application before it. There
had been no exceptional circumstances made for this application, and refusal of the
application was supported by the Planning Inspector’s appeal decision referenced
earlier in the meeting.
The Service Manager reminded the Committee that the current planning permission
for the site would expire in October of this year, and that financial viability was not a
planning concern.
Cllr Morgan, although concerned that a number of the Committee Members had not
visited the site, formally proposed that the application should be granted planning
permission. This motion was seconded by Cllr Rolfe, but was lost when put to the
vote. The Officer recommendation to refuse planning permission for the site was then
put to the vote and this was carried.
Resolved:
(1)
That planning application EPF/2217/19 on Land at Potash Road in
Matching Green be refused permission, for the following reasons:
1…The site is located within land designated as Metropolitan Green
Belt where there is presumption against inappropriate development.
The proposal would result in significantly greater impact on openness
than the existing development and is therefore inappropriate
development by definition harmful. No very special circumstances or
other considerations have been advanced that would outweigh the
harm caused by the inappropriateness and the other harm identified,
and the development would therefore conflict with Chapter 13 of the
National Planning Policy Framework and Policy GB2A and GB7A of
the Combined Policies of Epping Forest District Local Plan and
alterations 2008 and DM4 of the Submission Version of the Local
Plan.
2…The application does not provide sufficient information to satisfy
the Council, as competent authority, that the development has not
adversely affected the integrity of the Epping Forest Special Area for
Conservation and there are no alternative solutions or imperative
reasons of overriding public interest why the development should be
permitted. As such the development is contrary to Policies CP1 and
CP6 of the Epping Forest Local Plan (1998) and Alterations (2006),
Policies DM 2 and DM 22 of the Epping Forest District Local Plan
Submission Version (2017) and the requirements of the Habitats
Regulations 2017.
17.

PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/2503/19 - LAND TO THE NORTH OF DOWDING
WAY, WALTHAM ABBEY
The Development Management Service Manager informed the Committee that the
Council had not received a representation from the Highways Agency, who were a
statutory consultee for this application. Consequently, this application had to be
deferred pending the receipt of comments from the Agency.

4

District Development Management Committee
18.

22 January 2020

ANY OTHER BUSINESS
The Committee noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by
the Sub-Committee.

19.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
The Committee noted that there was no business which necessitated the exclusion of
the public and press from the meeting.

CHAIRMAN

5

